X CRITICAL EVALUATION OF
'HARUN NASUTION'S THOUGHT




——— LIBRARY -
INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA

ISLAMIC RATIONALISM

A Critical Evaluation of Harun Nasution’s Thought

MOHD. SHUHAIMI HAJI ISHAK

ITUM Press



%0

Published by:
ITUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia

First Edition, 2009
©ITUM Press, UM

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored
in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without any
prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Islamic Rationalism: A Critical Evaluation of Harun Nasution’s Thought
Mohd. Shuhaimi Haji Ishak
Includes index
ISBN 978-967-5272-45-5

ISBN: 978-967-5272-45-5

Member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia — MAPIM
(Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

8

Copy no: Lasq 52 ‘ Ah

atial: AAR . | T3

Date: [{b;ﬂ = LE:

Location: MDY /61 /ISTAC /NILAI /K/ K2 NAG
e




TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Abbreviations
Transliteration
Preface

Introduction

CHAPTER 1

RATIONALISM: THE INFLUENCE OF MUHAMMAD

‘ABDUH ON HARUN NASUTION
Introductory Statement
Rationalism in * Abduh and Harun Nasution
Muhammad ‘Abduh
Risalat al-tawhid
‘Abduh on Religious Reform
‘Abduh on Religion and Reason
‘ Abduh on Human Free Will and Divine
Decree and Predestination
Harun Nasution
Harun Nasution on ‘Abduh’s Theology
The Power of Reason
The Function of Revelation
The Concept of Human Free Will and Fatalism
The Attributes of God
Absoluteness Will of God
Justice of God
God’s Eternal Essences
, The Acts of God
The Concept of Faith
Concluding Remarks

CHAPTER 2

RATIONALISM IN HARUN NASUTION’S THOUGHT

Introductory Statement
Harun Nasution’s Rationalism



Reason and Revelation
Function of Revelation
Free Will and Predestination
Absolute Divine Power and Will
Divine Justice
Acts of God
God’s Obligation to Humanity
Provisions of Good and the Best
Burden within Human Capability
Prophethood
Promises and Threats
Attributes of God
Concept of Unity
Anthropomorphism
Vision of God
Createdness of the Qur’an
The Concept of Faith
The Religion of Islam
Islam and Pancasila
Islam and Other Religions
Islam and Science

Islam and the Role of Religious Thought

Islam and Modemnisation

Concluding Remarks

CHAPITER 3
EVALUATION ON HARUN NASUTION’S THEOLOGY
Introductory Statement
Responses on Harun Nasution’s Rationalism
Harun Nasution and Reformation of Religious Thought
Harun Nasution and Theology

* Doctrine of God
Doctrine of Universe
Doctrine of Man
Doctrine of Tawhid
Doctrine of Social Justice
Doctrine of Freedom

Harun and Philosophy

35
35
39
45
47
49
49
50
50
51
51
52
52
53

55
56
59
62

67
69
72

73
73
74

82
82
&3

85
85



Harun Nasution and Politics 88

Harun Nasution and Worship 91
Criticism against Harun Nasution by H.M. Rasjidi 93
Correction and understanding of Religion from
its Various types of Nature 94
Correction on Islamic Jurisprudence 96
Correction on Theology 98
Correction on Mysticism 99
Post-Harun Nasution Era in Religious Thought 102
Secularisation 104
Intellectual Freedom 105
The Idea of Progress and Open Attitudes 105
Concluding Remarks 112
CHAPTER 4
ISSUES AND ANALYSIS 115
Introductory Statement 115
Reason and Revelation 116
Qada’ and Qadar 122
Taqlid and Ijtihad 128
Methodology of Interpretation 132
Mysticism and Islam 137
The Issue of Islamic State 142
Islam and Social Change 149
CONCLUSION 155
APPENDICES
A. The 9/11 Commission Report 161
B. Lib for All Foundation 169
BIBLIOGRAPHY 185

INDEX 209



ISLAMIC RATIONALISM

A CRITICAL EVALUATION Ol
HARUN NASUTION'S THOUGHT

Harun Nasution is an important name in the reformation of religious thought in Indonesia.
His idea of reformation in religious thought is by introducing a new theology known as
Islamic rationalism modeled along the lines of the classical rational thought of Mu'tazilah.
His approach via education had to a certain extent exerted considerable influence on the
development of contemporary religious thought particularly at IAIN (Institut Agama Islam
Negeri or State Islamic Religious Institute). This book examines the theology of Islamic
rationalism, as promoted by Harun Nasution, as the only means to change the attitude of
Muslims. Harun Nasution believes that the cause of the backwardness of Muslims is
theological in nature and thus can be resolved by the introduction of a new theology called
Islamic rationalism. Harun Nasution's rationalism focuses on the relationship of human
reason to human action. that is, while God gives the capacity, man has the freewill to
determine the shapes and forms of his actions. A new system of values under a new theology
in Islam is needed to enable Muslims to understand and interpret their environment and act
accordingly. The book also examines the impact of Harun Nasution's Islamic rationalism in
religious education at IAIN and the great influence theology had so far exerted in the
development of intellectual and religious thoughts at IAIN in Indonesia.

The book concludes that while Harun Nasution's idea of rationalism has strong
resemblance to Western liberalism, which presents itself conducively to the changes and
demands of the contemporary world, his liberalism had opened the door for ideology of
suspicion towards anything that comes from established doctrines, which can be dangerous
and harmful as it tantamounts to an absolute skepticism of Islam. Finally, Harun Nasution's
influence can be felt by the presence of a large network of liberal thinkers whose opinions
and writings have had tremendous impacts on Muslims in Indonesia.

MOHD SHUHAIMI BIN HAJI ISHAK received his Ph.D. (2007),
M.A. (2002) in Usul Al-Din and Comparative Religion, and Diploma
in Islamic Studies (1998) from the International Islamic University
Malaysia (IIUM). Prior to that, he obtained a Bachelor in Business
Administration from ITM/Ohio University (1982). He is currently
attached to the Department of General Studies, Kulliyyah of Islamic
Revealed Knowledge and Human Sciences, IUM. The auth
has more than 16 years of experience in the private sector, speci
in banking, manufacturing, telecommunication and water sg
industry.

IIUM Press

International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Tel: +603-6196 5014

Fax: +603-6196 4862

Email: rescentre(@iium.edu.my

789875"272455

Website: http:/research.ilum.edu.my




