A CRITICAL EVALUATION OF HARUN NASUTION'S THOUGHT

Mohd Shuhaimi Ishak





IIUM Press

LIBRARY INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA

ISLAMIC RATIONALISM A Critical Evaluation of Harun Nasution's Thought

MOHD. SHUHAIMI HAJI ISHAK



5030

437915

2069

Published by: IIUM Press International Islamic University Malaysia

> First Edition, 2009 ©IIUM Press, IIUM

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Islamic Rationalism: A Critical Evaluation of Harun Nasution's Thought Mohd. Shuhaimi Haji Ishak Includes index ISBN 978-967-5272-45-5

ISBN: 978-967-5272-45-5

Member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia – MAPIM (Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

1495902 26/10/0 1/15/15TAC/NILAL/K/K2 Copy no: 22/2/11mby Location: MAI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Abbreviations Transliteration Preface Introduction

CHAPTER 1	
RATIONALISM: THE INFLUENCE OF MUHAMMAD	
'ABDUH ON HARUN NASUTION	1
Introductory Statement	1
Rationalism in 'Abduh and Harun Nasution	4
Muḥammad 'Abduh	5
Risālat al-tawķīd	7
'Abduh on Religious Reform	7
'Abduh on Religion and Reason	9
'Abduh on Human Free Will and Divine	
Decree and Predestination	11
Harun Nasution	13
Harun Nasution on 'Abduh's Theology	18
The Power of Reason	19
The Function of Revelation	21
The Concept of Human Free Will and Fatalism	23
The Attributes of God	25
Absoluteness Will of God	25
Justice of God	25
God's Eternal Essences	26
The Acts of God	27
The Concept of Faith	28
Concluding Remarks	29
CHAPTER 2	
RATIONALISM IN HARUN NASUTION'S THOUGHT	31
	-1

RATIONALISM IN HARUN NASUTION'S THOUGHT	31
Introductory Statement	31
Harun Nasution's Rationalism	34

Free Will and Predestination39Absolute Divine Power and Will45Divine Justice47Acts of God49God's Obligation to Humanity49Provisions of Good and the Best50Burden within Human Capability50Prophethood51Promises and Threats51Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55Islam and Other Religions66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Reason and Revelation	35
Absolute Divine Power and Will45Divine Justice47Acts of God49God's Obligation to Humanity49Provisions of Good and the Best50Burden within Human Capability50Prophethood51Promises and Threats51Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Function of Revelation	35
Divine Justice47Acts of God49God's Obligation to Humanity49Provisions of Good and the Best50Burden within Human Capability50Prophethood51Promises and Threats51Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Free Will and Predestination	39
Acts of God49God's Obligation to Humanity49Provisions of Good and the Best50Burden within Human Capability50Prophethood51Promises and Threats51Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Absolute Divine Power and Will	45
God's Obligation to Humanity49Provisions of Good and the Best50Burden within Human Capability50Prophethood51Prophethood51Promises and Threats51Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Divine Justice	47
Provisions of Good and the Best50Burden within Human Capability50Prophethood51Promises and Threats51Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Acts of God	49
Burden within Human Capability50Prophethood51Promises and Threats51Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	God's Obligation to Humanity	49
Prophethood51Promises and Threats51Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Provisions of Good and the Best	50
Promises and Threats51Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Burden within Human Capability	50
Attributes of God52Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Prophethood	51
Concept of Unity52Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Promises and Threats	51
Anthropomorphism53Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Attributes of God	52
Vision of God54Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Concept of Unity	52
Createdness of the Qur'ān54The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Anthropomorphism	53
The Concept of Faith55The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Vision of God	54
The Religion of Islam56Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Createdness of the Qur'an	54
Islam and Pancasila59Islam and Other Religions62Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	The Concept of Faith	55
Islam and Other Religions62Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	The Religion of Islam	56
Islam and Science66Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Islam and Pancasila	59
Islam and the Role of Religious Thought67Islam and Modernisation69	Islam and Other Religions	62
Islam and Modernisation 69	Islam and Science	66
	Islam and the Role of Religious Thought	67
Concluding Remarks 72	Islam and Modernisation	69
	Concluding Remarks	72

CHAPTER 3

EVALUATION ON HARUN NASUTION'S THEOLOGY	73
Introductory Statement	73
Responses on Harun Nasution's Rationalism	74
Harun Nasution and Reformation of Religious Thought	75
Harun Nasution and Theology	80
Doctrine of God	82
Doctrine of Universe	82
Doctrine of Man	83
Doctrine of Tawhid	84
Doctrine of Social Justice	84
Doctrine of Freedom	85
Harun and Philosophy	85

Harun Nasution and Politics	88
Harun Nasution and Worship	91
Criticism against Harun Nasution by H.M. Rasjidi	93
Correction and understanding of Religion from	
its Various types of Nature	94
Correction on Islamic Jurisprudence	96
Correction on Theology	98
Correction on Mysticism	99
Post-Harun Nasution Era in Religious Thought	102
Secularisation	104
Intellectual Freedom	105
The Idea of Progress and Open Attitudes	105
Concluding Remarks	112
CHAPTER 4	
ISSUES AND ANALYSIS	115
Introductory Statement	115
Reason and Revelation	116
Qadā' and Qadar	122
Taqlīd and Ijtihād	128
Methodology of Interpretation	132
Mysticism and Islam	137
The Issue of Islamic State	142
Islam and Social Change	149
CONCLUSION	155
APPENDICES	
A. The 9/11 Commission Report	161
B. Lib for All Foundation	169
BIBLIOGRAPHY	185
INDEX	209

ISLAMIC RATIONALISM

A CRITICAL EVALUATION OF HARUN NASUTION'S THOUGHT

Harun Nasution is an important name in the reformation of religious thought in Indonesia. His idea of reformation in religious thought is by introducing a new theology known as Islamic rationalism modeled along the lines of the classical rational thought of Mu'tazilah. His approach via education had to a certain extent exerted considerable influence on the development of contemporary religious thought particularly at IAIN (Institut Agama Islam Negeri or State Islamic Religious Institute). This book examines the theology of Islamic rationalism, as promoted by Harun Nasution, as the only means to change the attitude of Muslims. Harun Nasution believes that the cause of the backwardness of Muslims is theological in nature and thus can be resolved by the introduction of a new theology called Islamic rationalism. Harun Nasution's rationalism focuses on the relationship of human reason to human action, that is, while God gives the capacity, man has the freewill to determine the shapes and forms of his actions. A new system of values under a new theology in Islam is needed to enable Muslims to understand and interpret their environment and act accordingly. The book also examines the impact of Harun Nasution's Islamic rationalism in religious education at IAIN and the great influence theology had so far exerted in the development of intellectual and religious thoughts at IAIN in Indonesia.

The book concludes that while Harun Nasution's idea of rationalism has strong resemblance to Western liberalism, which presents itself conducively to the changes and demands of the contemporary world, his liberalism had opened the door for ideology of suspicion towards anything that comes from established doctrines, which can be dangerous and harmful as it tantamounts to an absolute skepticism of Islam. Finally, Harun Nasution's influence can be felt by the presence of a large network of liberal thinkers whose opinions and writings have had tremendous impacts on Muslims in Indonesia.



MOHD SHUHAIMI BIN HAJI ISHAK received his Ph.D. (2007), M.A. (2002) in Usul Al-Din and Comparative Religion, and Diploma in Islamic Studies (1998) from the International Islamic University Malaysia (IIUM). Prior to that, he obtained a Bachelor in Business Administration from ITM/Ohio University (1982). He is currently attached to the Department of General Studies, Kulliyyah of Islamic Revealed Knowledge and Human Sciences, IIUM. The author has more than 16 years of experience in the private sector, speci in banking, manufacturing, telecommunication and water se industry.

IIUM Press

International Islamic University Malaysia P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia Tel: +603-6196 5014 Fax: +603-6196 4862 Email: rescentre@iium.edu.my Website: http://research.iium.edu.my

